Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



NEW CONCEPTS HOLDINGS LIMITED

創業集團(控股)有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 2221)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "EGM") of New Concepts Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held by way of electronic means via the Tricor e-Meeting System at https://spot-emeeting.tricor.hk for EGM on Wednesday, 8 March 2023 at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without modifications) the following resolution as ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the subscription agreement entered into between the subscriber (as subscriber) and the Company (as issuer) on 19 January 2023 (the "Subscription Agreement") in relation to the subscription of an aggregate of 136,800,000 subscription shares (the "Subscription Shares") at the subscription price of HK\$0.380 per share, copies of which have been produced to the EGM and initialled by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification, and the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) the directors of the Company be and are hereby granted a specific mandate to exercise all the powers of the Company to allot and issue the Subscription Shares, subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the Subscription Agreement;

(c) any one director of the Company, or any two directors of the Company if the affixation of the common seal is necessary, be and is/are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to sign and execute such documents and do all such acts and things which in their opinion may be necessary, desirable or expedient to carry out or give effect to the Subscription Agreement and transactions contemplated thereunder (including the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares pursuant thereto), and to agree to any non-material amendments to the Subscription Agreement and any other agreements made in relation thereto to the extent permitted by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the applicable laws and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders."

By order of the Board New Concepts Holdings Limited Zhu Yongjun Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 16 February 2023

Notes:

1. Registered Shareholders are requested to provide a valid email address of his/her/its proxy (except for the appointment of the chairman of the EGM) for the proxy to receive the username and password, together with relevant instructions to participate online via the Tricor e-Meeting System. If your proxy has not received the login details by email by 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 7 March 2023, you should contact the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office for the necessary arrangements.

Registered Shareholders will be able to attend the EGM, vote and submit questions online via the Tricor e-Meeting System at https://spot-emeeting.tricor.hk by using the username and password provided on the notification letter sent by the Company. Non-registered Shareholders whose Shares are held in the Central Clearing and Settlement System through banks, brokers, custodians or Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited may also be able to attend the EGM, vote and submit questions online. In this regard, they should consult directly with their banks, brokers or custodians (as the case may be) for the necessary arrangements.

If any Shareholder has any question on the arrangements of the EGM, please contact Tricor Investor Services Limited, the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, at the following:

Address:	17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong
Email:	is-enquiries@hk.tricorglobal.com
Telephone:	(852) 2980-1333 from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. (Monday to Friday, excluding
	Hong Kong public holidays).

2. In the case of joint holders of a share of the Company, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the share of the Company.

- 3. A form of proxy for use at the EGM is enclosed. In order to be valid, the form of proxy must be duly completed and signed in accordance with the instructions printed thereon and deposited together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority, with the Company at the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong or via the Tricor e-Meeting System at https://spot-emeeting.tricor.hk by using the username and password provided on the notification letter sent by the Company not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from subsequently attending and voting by way of electronic means at the EGM should he so wish.
- 4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 3 March 2023 to Wednesday, 8 March 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered, in order to determine the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM. To ascertain the entitlements to attend and vote at the EGM, unregistered holders of the shares of the Company should ensure that all transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 2 March 2023 for registration.
- 5. Any vote of members (attending by person or by proxy) at the EGM shall be taken by poll.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Zhu Yongjun, Mr. Pan Yimin and Mr. Lee Tsi Fun Nicholas; the non-executive Directors are Mr. Sui Guangyi, Dr. Ge Xiaolin and Dr. Zhang Lihui; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Lo Chun Chiu, Adrian, Dr. Tong Ka Lok and Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond, MH, JP.